

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THOMAS J.
SHOENBAUM, J.D., PH.D., IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, J.D., PH.D.
RESEARCH PROFESSOR OF LAW
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-0391
tschoen@law.gwu.edu

Amicus Curiae

239665



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Judge-made maritime law that existed in 1789-both as part of the law of nations and the laws of the United States-informs interpretation of the Alien Tort Statute today.....	2
B. Maritime law has always recognized liability for tort violations whether committed by natural persons or entities...6	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>DeLovio v. Boit</i> , (No. 3,776) 7 Fed. Cas. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815)	6, 7
<i>Eachus v. Trustees of the Illinois & Michigan Canal</i> , 17 Ill. 534 (1856).....	9
<i>Ex Parte Western Maid</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922)	5
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	5
<i>Manro v. Almeida</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 473, 6 L. Ed. 369 (1825)	10
<i>New Jersey Steam Nav. Co. v. Merchant's Bank of Boston</i> , 47 U.S. 344 (1848)	10
<i>Panama R.R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924)	3, 4
<i>Philadelphia Wilmington & Baltimore R.R. Co. v. The Philadelphia & Havre de Grace Steam Towboat Co.</i> , 64 U.S. (23 How.) 209, 16 L. Ed. 433 (1860)	10
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	4

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>The Amistad</i> , 40 U.S. 518 (1841)	6
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844)	10
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826)	10
<i>The Maryland Ins. Co. v. Woods</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 29, 3 L. Ed. 143 (1810)	10
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	4
<i>The Rebecca</i> , (Case No. 11,619), 20 F. Cas. 373, 1 Ware 187 (D. Me. 1831)	9-10
<i>United States v. W. M. Webb, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 179 (1970)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

48 Fed. Reg. 10605 (1983)	5
<i>Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East India Company</i> (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.)	8, 9
Edward Gordon, Grotius and the Freedom of the Seas in the Seventeenth Century, 16 <i>Willamette J. of Int'l L. & Dispute Resolution</i> 252 (2008)	7
F. Sanborn, <i>Origins of the Early English Maritime and Commercial Law</i> (1930)	3
FED. R. CIV. P., Supplemental Rule C	10

Peter Borschberg, <i>Hugo Grotius, the Portuguese, and Free Trade in the East Indies</i> (Singapore and Leiden: NUS Press and KITLV Press, 2011).....	7
Ralph Van DeMan Magoffin (trans), Hugo Grotius, <i>The Freedom of the Seas</i> (New York: Oxford University Press), (1916).....	8
<i>The Rhodian Sea Law</i> (Ashburner ed. 1909)	3
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law, Practitioners' Edition</i> (5th ed. 2011)	1, 3
